### 12/22/2020 506418707

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6465464

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/12/2019	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHEL PEARSON	12/13/2019
ANTHONY GÉRARD	10/12/2019
PIERRE-CLAUDE OSTIGUY	12/12/2019
PHILIPPE LALIBERTÉ	12/19/2019

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYSTÈMES DE CONTRÔLE ACTIF SOFT DB INC.
Street Address:	1040 AVE. BELVEDERE
Internal Address:	SUITE 215
City:	QUÉBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	G1S 3G3

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17093903

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (514)871-8977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-877-3053

Email: uspatents@lavery.ca LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1 PLACE VILLE-MARIE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 4000** 

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 4M4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G12562-00050-GB	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GWENDOLINE BRUNEAU	
SIGNATURE:	/GWENDOLINE BRUNEAU/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2020	

**PATENT** REEL: 054733 FRAME: 0671 506418707

# Total Attachments: 3 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054733 FRAME: 0672

12562.51

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

# UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, We, 1) Michel Pearson; 2) Anthony Gérard; 3) Pierre-Claude Ostiguy; and 4) Philippe Laliberté, whose full addresses are 1) 1231 William, Québec, Qc, G1S 4E8; 2) 4822 Christophe Colomb, Montréal, Qc, H2J 3G9; 3) 342 Moffat, Verdun, Qc, H4H 1Y5; and 4) 2643, rue de Port-Louis, Québec, Qc, G1M 3Y8 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors); have invented A system and a method for vibration monitoring described in US Patent Application No. 62/934,177 filed on November 12, 2019. We hereby authorize and request my/our patent agent to insert missing information above and information regarding any additional application covering the same invention when known here in parentheses (Country <u>United States</u>, Application number 17/093,903 filed November 10, 2020 Country Canada, Application number 3,098,159 filed November 4, 2020 Country Australia, Application number 2020264393, filed November 6, 2020);

and:

WHEREAS SYSTÈMES DE CONTRÔLE ACTIF SOFT DB INC., whose full post office address is 1040, ave. Belvedere, Suite 215, Québec, Québec G1S 3G3 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also my/our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation,

PATENT REEL: 054733 FRAME: 0673

12562.51 12562.50 12562.49 12562.45

continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

We further agree without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

WITNESSES	DATE	ASSIGNORS
Juli Della	12/13/2019	LOQ D
Signature of Witness	MM/DD/YYYY	Wichel ≯earson ```
SMEDESHEVES		
Name of Witness		
	10/12/019	
Signature of Witness	MM/DD/YYYY	Anthony Gérard
Claritias Fash	3 1	
	> , ,	0.08.
*E.S	12/12/2019 MM/DD/YYYY	ivn Claudy
Signature of Witness Clustine Lostol	IVIIVI/UU/YYYY	Pierre-Claude Ostiguy
LI A DIESTER LANDESS AND A LIT		

12562.51 12562.50 12562.49 12562.45

Name of Witness

Signature of Witness

12 19 19 MM/DD/YYYY

Philippe Laliberté

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of

**WITNESS** 

DATE

**ASSIGNEE** 

Signature of Witness

(0 / /z / zo(\(\frac{\psi}{2}\)

YYYY Signature of authorized représentative of SYSTÈMES DE CONTRÔLE

ACTIF SQET DB,INC.

Name of Witness

Name of authorized representative of SYSTÈMES DE CONTRÔLE ACTIF SOFT DB INC.

Title of authorized representative of SYSTÈMES DE CONTRÔLE ACTIF

SOFT DB INC.

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of November 12, 2019.